

No. 11-728

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AEROLEASE OF AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JOHN K. VREELAND, Administrator Ad Litem for the
Estate of JOSE MARTINEZ and the Personal Representative
of the Estate of JOSE MARTINEZ, deceased,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AVIATION WORKING
GROUP, AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA, AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND
PILOTS ASSOCIATION, EQUIPMENT LEASING AND
FINANCE ASSOCIATION, GENERAL AVIATION
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
BUSINESS AVIATION ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND REGIONAL
AIRLINE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN F. PRITCHARD
JOHN M. TORIELLO
MARC L. ANTONECCHIA
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 513-3200

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 469-5151
jerry.ganzfried@hklaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
I. The Florida Supreme Court Has Created a Split of Authority Regarding the Preemptive Scope of 49 U.S.C. § 44112(b) That Will Encourage Airplane Accident Litigation in Florida and Any State That Chooses to Follow Florida.....	5
A. The Conflict Between <i>Vreeland</i> and <i>Matei</i>	6
B. The Florida Supreme Court Mistakenly Found an Ambiguity in the Statutory Text and Then Used a Snippet of Legislative History to Limit the Scope of the Statute Dramatically	8
II. The Decision of the Florida Supreme Court Creates Uncertainty in an Industry That Depends on Lessors and Secured Parties Who Are Not in Possession or Control of the Aircraft Asset.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	12
<i>Esheva v. Siberia Airlines</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>In re Lawrence W. Inlow Accident</i> , No. IP 99-0830-C H/G, 2001 WL 331625 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 7, 2001)	8
<i>Layug v. AAR Parts Trading, Inc.</i> , No. 00 L 9599, 2003 WL 25744436 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. May 16, 2003)	16
<i>Matei v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 88 C 10536, 1990 WL 43351 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 1990)	7
<i>Matei v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	12
<i>Retzler v. Pratt & Whitney</i> , 723 N.E.2d 345 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999), <i>appeal den'd</i> , 729 N.E.2d 504 (Ill. 2000)	16
Statutes:	
49 U.S.C. § 1404	7, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 44112	7
49 U.S.C. § 44112(b)	5, 9

	PAGE
74 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5502	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-116-303	15
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 21404.....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 2, § 305	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 6-2-8	15
Minn. Stat. § 360.012(4)	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 2-03-05	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-7	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 493.060	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 1-4-3.....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 55-3-60.....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 50-13-6	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 42-1-105.....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 479	15
Wis. Stat. § 114.05.....	15
 Rules:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 Other Authorities:	
Geoff Kass & Violet O'Brien, <i>Aircraft Crashes: Should Aircraft Lessors Be Held Liable?</i> , 74 J. Air L. & Com. 845 (2009).....	16

U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>FAA Aerospace Forecast Fiscal Years 2011-2031</i> , available at http://www.faa.gov/about/ office_org/headquarters_offices/apl/ aviation_forecasts/aerospace_forecasts/ 20112031/media/2011%20Forecast %20Doc.pdf	13
Frost & Sullivan, <i>Falling Interest Rates Buoy Outlook for the World Aircraft Leasing Market, Finds Frost & Sullivan</i> (June 23, 2010), available at http://www.frost.com/prod/servlet/ pressrelease.pag?docid=204937620	13
Legislative History:	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-2091 (1948)	10, 11, 14, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 86-445 (1959)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-33(I) (1993)	17
